

Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 080672)

RESOLUTION

Honoring and Congratulating Saint Monica School On Its Centenary Year -- 1908 - 2008.

The Council of the City of Philadelphia is pleased and proud to join with His Eminence Justin Cardinal Rigali, distinguished clergy, parishioners of Saint Monica Parish, and proud past and present staff and students of Saint Monica School in celebrating this great school's One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, In 1895, Archbishop Patrick J. Ryan established a new parish named Saint Monica to serve the spiritual needs of the growing population in the area of Passyunk in South Philadelphia. The Reverend Owen P. McManus was appointed pastor and directed "to undertake the work of organizing the new parish and building a church and a school on Ritner Street." Groundbreaking took place for a permanent church in 1901 and it was dedicated on April 30, 1903. In 1906, the parish broke ground for Saint Monica School and it was dedicated on November 2, 1908; and

WHEREAS, The Congregation of the Sisters, Servants of the Immaculate Heart of Mary, who had been teaching Sunday School since the founding of the parish in 1895, agreed to staff the new school, with six hundred children rapidly filling its enrollment. The Sisters, together with a supportive clergy, committed lay faculty and dedicated parishioners, set the high standard that remains to this day -- educating the children of the community spiritually, academically, and morally. Thousands of students have been educated there and have gone on to distinguish themselves in many fields of endeavor, using wisely the sound moral basis they received at St. Monica School to contribute in numerous ways to building a better world; and

WHEREAS, Today, Saint Monica School continues to serve the South Philadelphia community and prepare its students to successfully meet the challenges of the future through literature, mathematics, technology, the arts, and especially, through moral values. The school takes great pride in its high-achieving curriculum and programs

RESOLUTION NO. 080672 continued

designed to engage and peek the interest of its students, from pre-school to grade eight; now therefore

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That we hereby honor and congratulate all the students and alumni, and dedicated staff, of Saint Monica School on the great occasion of its One Hundredth Anniversary of service to God and the community. We also salute the Most Reverend Louis A. DeSimone, D.D., Pastor Emeritus of Saint Monica Parish; The Reverend Joseph J. Kelley, Pastor; and Sister Rita Murphy, IHM, Principal on this great occasion.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That Engrossed copies of this resolution be presented to Father Kelley, Bishop DeSimone and Sister Murphy as evidence of the sincere sentiments and respect of this legislative body.

RESOLUTION NO. 080672 continued

RESOLUTION NO. 080672 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the eighteenth of September, 2008.

Anna C. Verna PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Patricia Rafferty CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

- Introduced by: Councilmember Tasco for Councilmember Council President Verna
- Sponsored by: Councilmembers Tasco, Goode, Jones, Green, Sanchez, Greenlee, Kenney, Rizzo, Reynolds Brown, Miller, DiCicco, Clarke and Blackwell